have been no changes in the strategy adopted by management to control capital of the consolidated entity
since the prior year.

b)	 Financial Instruments

	 Net Fair Values

	� For financial assets and liabilities, the net fair value approximates their carrying value. The consolidated entity has
no financial assets or liabilities that are readily traded on organised markets at balance date and has no financial
assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values at balance date.

	� The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the
statement of financial position and in the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

	� The consolidated entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result in a change in
these risks.

	� At 30 June 2016 the effect on the loss and equity as a result of a 2% change in the interest rate with all other
variables remaining constant is as follows:

2016
$

2015
$

Change in Profit / (Loss)

- Increase in interest by 2% 6,622 3,070

- Decrease in interest by 2% (6,622) (3,070)

Change in equity

- Increase in interest by 2% 6,622 3,070

- Decrease in interest by 2% (6,622) (3,070)

38 Annual Report 2015-16  I   Athena Resources

NOTE 22  PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES
2016

$
2015

$

Financial Position

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 758,135 121,703

Trade and other receivables 55,181 -

Total Current Assets 813,316 121,703

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 25,850 6,977

Investment in subsidiaries 300 300

Loans to subsidiaries (i) 7,185,280 6,494,621

Total Non-Current assets 7,211,430 6,501,898

TOTAL ASSETS 8,024,746 6,623,601

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 978,188 600,272

Total Current Liabilities 978,188 600,272

TOTAL LIABILITIES 978,188 600,272

NET ASSETS 7,046,558 6,023,329

EQUITY

Issued capital 13,400,888 12,460,746

Share option reserve - 40,000

Accumulated losses (6,354,330) (6,477,417)

TOTAL EQUITY 7,046,558 6,023,329

Financial Performance

Profit (Loss) for the year 83,087 (768,676)

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) 83,087 (768,676)

Accumulated losses prior year (6,477,417) (5,708,741)

Transfer to Reserve on expiry of options 40,000 -

(6,354,330) (6,477,417)

The parent entity has not entered into any guarantees in relation to debts of its subsidiaries, has no contingent
liabilities, and has no commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

(i) �The ultimate recovery of the loans to the subsidiaries is dependent on the successful development and/or
commercial exploitation or sale of the subsidiaries’ exploration assets.

39Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

10 Directors’
Declaration
For the year ended 30 June 2016

1.		  In the opinion of the directors of Athena Resources Limited  (the ‘Company’):

		  a.	� the accompanying financial statements and notes are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001